

03.08.2026
Ct. No. 30
S.L. No.309
skg

CO 4205 of 2024

**Smt. Anasmita Mukherjee nee Banerjee
Versus
Sri Ranendra Narayan Mukherjee**

Mr. Amiya Kumar Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Swadesh Priya Ghosh, Adv.
... for the petitioner

Mr. Rajdeep Bhattacharyya, Adv.
...for the opposite party

1. The revisional application has been preferred by the wife/petitioner praying for transfer of Matrimonial Suit No.261 of 2019 from the Court of learned Additional District Judge, FTC at Kalyani to the Court of learned Additional District Judge at Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.
2. It is the case of the petitioner/wife that she resides with their minor child at 70, Acharya Prafulla Chandra Road, P.O. and P.S. Amherst Street, Kolkata-700 009.
3. On the other hand the husband/opposite party resides with their other child at Sriram Complex, Holding No. F-60/132/133/105, Ground Floor, Flat No. D, Building No.1, Kalyani, Nadia, Pin-741235.
4. In course of hearing the learned Counsel for the opposite party/husband submits that **his autistic child aged about 15 years is living with him at Kalyani, Nadia.** The learned Counsel further submits that he has look after his specially abled child, and

so the matter may be transferred to any court in between the places of residence of the parties herein.

5. Learned Counsel for the petitioner/wife submits that she also has a child and she also looks after her mother who is a cancer patient. It is further stated that the petitioner has some medical ailments due to the humiliation and torture inflicted by the opposite party /husband upon her.
6. Considering these facts, the matter be withdrawn from the Court of learned Additional District Judge, FTC, Kalyani and be transferred to the Court of learned Additional District Judge at Barrackpore, North 24 Parganas.
7. The learned Additional District Judge at Barrackpore, North 24 Parganas shall proceed with the suit in accordance with law with due notice upon both the parties.
8. Keeping in mind the case of the parties herein, the learned Additional District Judge at Barrackpore, North 24 Parganas, shall be at liberty to permit the parties to appear virtually, if such prayer is made.
9. **CO 4205 of 2024** stands disposed of.
10. Parties to act on the server copy of this order.
11. Let a copy of this order be sent to the concerned Courts for immediate compliance.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]